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Leadership teams in the top 50 Middle 
East companies: The path to the C-suite

Our first study of key leadership roles at leading Middle 
East companies shows that in 2023 companies relied more 
often on internal promotions; when hiring externally they 
showed a more marked preference for executives who came 
from the same sector and had previous C-suite experience; 
and fewer newcomers were women than in previous years.  

Heidrick & Struggles tracks changes 
in the following executive roles: 
chief financial officers (CFO); chief 
human resources officers (CHRO); 
chief information, technology, or 
digital officers (CIO); chief legal 
officers or general counsels (CLO); 
chief marketing officers (CMO); and 
chief supply chain officers (CSCO).  

Overall, 53% of current executive team members were hired externally. This ratio 
is relatively persistent among most roles. However there are two outliers: 73% 
of CIOs were hired externally, while only 35% of CHROs came from outside the 
organization. The heavy reliance on external talent for technology leadership roles 
is particularly notable because the rapidly increasing demand for executives with 
AI expertise will likely exacerbate competition for these leaders even further.      

However, in 2023, more than half of new hires were internal promotions: 56%, 
a marked rise from earlier years. This suggests that companies have been 
able to improve their internal leadership development pipelines overall. 

An increase in internal 
appointments

Source: Heidrick & Struggles analysis of the composition of leadership teams of the Middle East top 50 companies by revenue, 
December 2023.
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Among executives who were external hires, 66% came from a different 
industry. Roles such as CHRO and CFO saw a larger infusion of talent from 
other sectors, while CEO and chief supply chain officer positions have 
more often been filled by people with sector-specific experience. 

However, the trend is shifting here as well: over the past two years, 
and in 2023 in particular, companies showed an increased preference 
for hiring executives from the same sector: 40% of external hires 
came from the same sector in 2023, up from 18% in 2021. 

Source: Heidrick & Struggles analysis of the composition of leadership teams of the Middle East top 50 companies by revenue, 
December 2023.

Source: Heidrick & Struggles analysis of the composition of leadership teams of the Middle East top 50 companies by revenue, 
December 2023. 
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It’s also notable that 56% of externally hired CXOs came into their current roles 
without any prior C-suite experience. This is most often the case with chief 
supply chain officers, chief marketing officers, and chief information officers. 

But there has been a shift in preferences here as well: in 2023, 53% of external 
hires had prior C-suite experience, compared to 35% in 2022 and 46% in 2021. 

Source: Heidrick & Struggles analysis of the composition of leadership teams of the Middle East top 50 companies by revenue, 
December 2023.
Note: The higher number of CEOs is due to the presence of Co-CEOs; for other roles, the lower number is due to vacant position, 
no global role or data not available.

Source: Heidrick & Struggles analysis of the composition of leadership teams of the Middle East top 50 companies by revenue, 
December 2023.

First-time leaders

Twelve percent of the CXOs are women; they are most often CHROs, at 
28%, and least often CEOs, 2%. Forty-four percent of women were hired 
from outside their current companies, compared to 53% of men. Here, too, 
2023 saw a change of trend, with a decrease in the share of appointments 
that went to women: from 14% in 2021 and 16% in 2022 to 11% in 2023.

Gender balance

Overall, 56% of externally hired CXOs are first-time CXOs (%)
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Succession planning

Gender balance

Onboarding practices

While the increased share of internal appointments indicates good 
progress in the development of internal pipelines, Middle East companies 
could do more, particularly since they seem comfortable with appointing 
first-timers even to fill critical roles. Building their bench deeper into 
the organization and across all leadership roles should help ensure 
they have viable candidates across many timeframes and scenarios.

Our analysis suggests that companies can double down on increasing 
gender balance across their talent pools, with a focus on P&L roles, which 
globally more often lead to CEO or board positions. In our experience, 
companies that are successful in developing and retaining more women in 
leadership positions take an intentional approach throughout the leadership 
pipeline, from attraction through senior leadership succession planning.

Fifty-two percent of the leaders in roles were appointed since January 
2021, and many came with no previous C-suite or sector experience. 
The step-change to an executive role in itself comes with significant 
pressure, and being new to the sector and the company—and perhaps, 
for many executives, to the region as well—adds additional layers of 
complexity. This makes a hyper-tailored onboarding critical: boards, 
CEOs, and HR teams should work together to shape onboarding, 
mentoring, and development programs based on the information they 
gleaned through the recruitment process for each incoming leader. 
Companies should pay particular attention to the impact leaders 
hired externally could have on the organizational culture, making sure 
there is a healthy balance between maintaining and bolstering the 
existing culture and having potential to reshape it for future needs.



CEO & Board 
of Directors 
Practice

Heidrick & Struggles’ CEO & Board of Directors Practice has been built on 
our ability to execute top-level assignments and counsel CEOs and board 
members on the complex issues directly affecting their businesses.

We pride ourselves on being our clients’ most trusted advisor and offer 
an integrated suite of services to help manage these challenges and their 
leadership assets. This ranges from the acquisition of talent through executive 
search to providing counsel in areas that include succession planning, 
executive and board assessment, and board effectiveness reviews.

Our CEO & Board of Directors Practice leverages our most accomplished 
search and leadership consulting professionals globally who understand the 
ever-transforming nature of leadership. This expertise, combined with in-depth 
industry, sector, and regional knowledge; differentiated research capabilities; and 
intellectual capital, enables us to provide sound global coverage for our clients.

Bonnie W. Gwin  
New York 
bgwin@heidrick.com

Jeffrey Sanders  
New York 
jsanders@heidrick.com

Global

Lyndon A. Taylor  
Chicago 
ltaylor@heidrick.com

Roberto Hall 
Bogotá 
rhall@heidrick.com

Paulo Mendes  
Miami 
pmendes@heidrick.com

Laryssa Topolnytsky, PhD  
Toronto 
ltopolnytsky@heidrick.com

Carlos Vazquez  
Mexico City 
cvazquez@heidrick.com

Americas

Alice Breeden 
London 
abreeden@heidrick.com 

Sylvain Dhenin  
Paris  
sdhenin@heidrick.com

Stafford Bagot   
Dublin   
sbagot@heidrick.com

Kit Bingham  
London  
kbingham@heidrick.com

Niccolo Calabresi      
Milan  
ncalabresi@heidrick.com

Marie-Hélène De Coster 
Benelux 
mhdecoster@heidrick.com

Merja Eskola  
Helsinki  
meskola@heidrick.com

Marion Fengler-Veith 
Zurich  
mfenglerveith@heidrick.com

Tatiana Furtseva  
Kiev  
tfurtseva@heidrick.com

Patrik Hammar         
Stockholm  
phammar@heidrick.com

Imke Lampe   
Amsterdam  
ilampe@heidrick.com

Lukasz Kiniewicz         
Warsaw  
Ikiniewicz@heidrick.com

Cheli Nachman  
Tel Aviv  
cnachman@heidrick.com

Veronique Parkin 
Johannesburg 
vparkin@heidrick.com

Tobias Petri 
Copenhagen  
tpetri@heidrick.com

Nicolas von Rosty 
Munich  
nvonrosty@heidrick.com

Luis Urbano  
Madrid  
lurbano@heidrick.com

Europe and Africa

Guy Farrow  
Sydney 
gfarrow@heidrick.com
Richard Guest  
Dubai 
rguest@heidrick.com
Hnn-Hui Hii  
Singapore 
hhhii@heidrick.com
David Hui  
Hong Kong 
dhui@heidrick.com

Aya Iinuma  
Tokyo 
aiinuma@heidrick.com 
Maliha Jilani  
Dubai 
mjilani@heidrick.com
Fergus Kiel  
Sydney 
fkiel@heidrick.com
Mark Sungrae Kim 
Seoul 
mkim@heidrick.com

Suresh Raina 
Mumbai 
sraina@heidrick.com
Markus Wiesner  
Dubai 
mwiesner@heidrick.com
Linda Zhang  
Shanghai 
lzhang@heidrick.com

Asia Pacific 
and Middle East

Leaders of Heidrick & Struggles’ CEO & Board of Directors Practice

Copyright © 2024 Heidrick & Struggles International, Inc. 
All rights reserved. Reproduction without permission is 
prohibited. Trademarks and logos are copyrights of their 
respective owners.


